

OD-21+22

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/90/2019

SIPRA MITRA AND ORS
VS
MANJU DEVI CHOWDHURY
WITH
EOS/5/2020
A NO: GA/5/2025 IA NO: GA/5/2025

MANJU DEVI CHOWDHARY
VS
AMAR NATH MITRA AND ORS
I

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 21st November, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. D. N. Chunder, Adv.
Mr. Altamas Alim, Adv.
...for the plaintiff in CS/90/2019
& for the defendant in EOS/5/2020

Mr. Ramesh Chandra Pal, Adv.
...for the defendants in CS/90/2019
& for the plaintiff in EOS/5/2020

The Court: GA No. 5 of 2025 is a belated application praying for substitution. A prayer is there for condonation of delay of 406 days. Explanation is given there.

Mr. Alim strongly and vehemently objected to the application as being belated.

However, for the ends of justice, GA No. 5 of 2025 is allowed.

Accordingly, prayers (a) to (f) of the Master's Summons are allowed.

Department is directed to do the needful.

Let the suit appear for further order in the list on 17th December, 2025.

GA No. 5 of 2025 stands disposed of accordingly.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

s.chandra